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Ruth Nettles -- 
From: Tina Lawson [TLawson@uswatercorp.com] 

Sent: 

To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us 

Subject: Colonial Manor Utility PSC-08-622-PAA-WU 

Attachments: Colonial Manor PSC-08-0622-PAA-WU.pdf 

Monday, February 16,2009 555 PM 

A. Tina Renee Lawson, 4939 Cross Bayou Blvd New Port Richey FL 34652,727-848-8292, tlawson@uswatercmcom 
B. PSC-08-622-PAA-WU 
C. David B. Schultz 
D. 2 
E. Letter to Stan Rieger PSC &Ann Cole Commission in regards to the construction of the centralized treatment system for 
Colonial Manor Utility 

Tina Lawson 
Administrative Assistant 
(727) 848-8292 ext 239 
tlawson@uswatercorp.com 

2/17/2009 



Ann Cole, Com~ission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Bkrd 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Mr. Stan Rieger 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shurnard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

February 13,2009 RE: Colonial Manor Utility 
Order #: PSC-08-0622-P~~-'~U 

Dear Mr. Rleger, 

As per the above referenee order, Colonial Manor Utility Gomp~ny is wxg.iired to furnish 
"quarteerly status reports' regarding the constnidion of a centralized ion exchange treatment 
sysiem. This letter is to serwe as such status report. 

Nitrate !eveis in the Gotonial Manor water system, as exmedances of the MCL for Nitrate were 
experienced on severai occasions in the past. Such exmedances resuited in the FDEP and the 
Utility entering a Consent Order requiring a centralized treatment facility. 

The Consent Order required that the Utiiity provide proof of funding for the facilijr within 
12 months after the Order date. The funding of the treatment facility was an item of the ongoing 
(as referenced) PSC rate case which was not completed by the expiration of the 12 month 
period {Juiy 3G, ZGGS}; therefore, t i e  Utility provided a bank letter of credit in ordet to fulfill the 
proof of financing within the aliotted 12 month period. This requirement of the Order is Sstisfied. 
The FDEP consent order also required that the centraiized treatment facility be constructed 
within 30 months of the Order date which is by January 30, 2010. The utility has not 
experienced exceedanew of the Nitrate MCL for any operating wells since the signing of the 
Consent Order; :herefore, drinking water standards are k i n g  met which allows the Utiiity to 
explore other possible alternatives prior to consfmcting a centralized treatment. One such 

The ~ t ~ s t r u ~ i o n  of the centralized treatment system is for the purpose of reducing 

FPSC C O M t l  I S S I '3H CL E F;h 



a ~ ~ e ~ n a ~ i v ~  is a ~ o ~ ~ n ~ i ~ !  sale of the Utility to the FIotida ~ov~rnmenta l  Utility Authority (FGUA). 
Such a sale ia a ~ o v ~ ~ n m e n ~ ~ l  entity would allow a connection to be made to the Pasco County 
water system withoui an impad fee being assessed. The assessment of the impad fee to 
Coloniai Manor, due to private ownership; and the high cGst of purchased water from the County 
system resuited in the c o n ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ o n  of centralized treatment as the feast cost alternative 
available under private ownership. Ownership by the FGUA could !ead to eveirtuai County 
o w ~ ~ r s h i ~ .  The Utility will delay the c o ~ ~ t r u c t i o ~ ~  of the centralized t ~ e ~ t m e ~ t  fscility up until 
such time that construction must be initiated in order to meet the January 30, 2010 deadline. 
A i  this time. construction of ~ n ~ r a l i z ~ d  treatment is on hoid but is Fulfii tomDlian_t with the terms 
of the cfjnsent order. ~ 

Fieaase contact this oftce should you have any questions or comments 

.Sincerely. 
r\ 

sfDavid 8. SchulQ 
on behalf of Colonia! Manor Utiiitj: ~ o ~ p a n ~  


